

No. 18-55367

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HOMEAWAY.COM, INC. AND AIRBNB, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
OTIS D. WRIGHT II, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE NO. 2:16-CV-6641, 2:16-CV-6645

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA
APARTMENT ASSOCIATION, APARTMENT
INVESTMENT AND MANAGEMENT COMPANY,
AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES, INC., AND COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT AND APPELLEE
CITY OF SANTA MONICA**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN
ERIC S. BOORSTIN
RYAN C. CHAPMAN
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800

**WHEELER TRIGG
O'DONNELL LLP**
MICHAEL T. WILLIAMS
ALLISON R. MCLAUGHLIN
370 SEVENTEENTH STREET, SUITE 4500
DENVER, COLORADO 80202-5647
(303) 244-1800

**KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.**
DAVID C. FREDERICK
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
RACHEL P. MAY
1615 M STREET, N.W., SUITE 400
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
APARTMENT INVESTMENT AND MANAGEMENT COMPANY**

HEIDI PALUTKE
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 1430
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814
(916) 449-6425

**ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION**

EDWARD M. SCHULMAN
BALLSTON TOWER
671 N. GLEBE ROAD, SUITE 800
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203
(703) 317-4639

**ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE
AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES, INC.**

**KULIK GOTTESMAN SIEGEL & WARE LLP
GARY S. KESSLER
15303 VENTURA BLVD., SUITE 1400
SHERMAN OAKS, CALIFORNIA 91403**

**ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a).....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Communications Decency Act bars only those laws and claims that inherently treat a website as the publisher or speaker of third-party information.....	9
A. The CDA was enacted to encourage “Good Samaritans” to remove undesirable third-party content, not shield website operators from their own nonpublishing activities.....	9
B. CDA immunity applies only if a claim or law treats the website as the speaker or publisher of third-party content, not where third-party content is only a partial cause of the underlying harm.....	14
1. Ninth Circuit authorities.....	14
2. Additional authorities.....	17
II. The CDA does not preempt the City of Santa Monica’s ordinances and other claims based on providing booking services for short-term rentals.....	21
A. Plaintiffs provide extensive services to facilitate short-term rental transactions, for which they collect substantial fees.....	21
B. Santa Monica’s ordinance, like private claims that pertain to Plaintiffs’ booking services, do not treat	

Plaintiffs as publishers or speakers of third-party content..... 24

C. Fundamental preemption principles support affirmance.... 28

D. *LA Park La Brea* was wrongly decided..... 32

E. Prohibiting any regulation of Plaintiffs’ booking services will harm multifamily housing owners and their residents..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	17, 21, 26
<i>Arnold v. HomeAway, Inc.</i> , No. 17-50088, 2018 WL 2222661 (5th Cir. May 15, 2018).....	13
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	13
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	12
<i>City of Chicago v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18, 21, 28
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	31, 32
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , No. 2017AP344, 2018 WL 1889123 (Wisc. Ct. App. Apr. 19, 2018)	20, 21
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7, 16, 20, 31, 32, 33
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7, 10, 14
<i>Fox Broad. Co. v. Dish Network L.L.C.</i> , 747 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27

Frank Music Corp. v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,
772 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 27

Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson,
559 U.S. 280 (2010)..... 12

Hiam v. HomeAway.com, Inc.,
887 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 2018) 13

Hill v. StubHub, Inc.,
727 S.E.2d 550 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012) 28

HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica,
No. 2:16-cv-06641-ODW (AFM), 2018 WL 1281772
(C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2018) 27

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003)..... 25

LA Park La Brea A LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.,
285 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 3, 32, 33

LA Park La Brea A LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.,
No. 18-55113 (9th Cir. appeal docketed Jan. 26, 2018) 4

Lansing v. Southwest Airlines Co.,
980 N.E.2d 630 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) 20, 21, 28

Martin Marietta Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
40 Cal. App. 4th 1113 (1995) 25

McDonald v. LG Electronics USA, Inc.,
219 F. Supp. 3d 533 (D. Md. 2016) 19, 21

Meyer v. HomeAway.com, Inc.,
No. 3:17-CV-02243 (S.D. Cal. dismissed Dec. 7, 2017) 14

National Meat Ass’n v. Harris,
565 U.S. 452 (2012)..... 29, 30

NPS LLC v. StubHub, Inc.,
 No. 06-4874-BLS1, 25 Mass. L. Rptr. 478, 2009 WL 995483
 (Super. Ct. Jan. 26, 2009) 18, 19, 21

Nunes v. Twitter, Inc.,
 194 F. Supp. 3d 959 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 19, 21

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.,
 No. 31063194, 1995 WL 323710
 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) 9, 10

Wos v. E.M.A.,
 568 U.S. 627 (2013) 29

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 678 (2012) 30

47 U.S.C. § 230 (2012) 7, 11, 12, 14

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2) 10

47 U.S.C. § 230(c) 7, 9

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) 7, 9, 14, 15

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2) 9

47 U.S.C. § 230(e) 14

California Business and Professions § 22592 2

Santa Monica, Cal., Municipal Code

 § 6.20.020 24

 § 6.20.030 24

 § 6.20.050(c) 24

Miscellaneous

141 Cong. Rec. H8469 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) 9

141 Cong. Rec. H8469-70 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) 11, 13

141 Cong. Rec. H8469-72 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995).....	11
141 Cong. Rec. H8470 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995).....	10
141 Cong. Rec. H8471 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995).....	10, 12
<i>About Us</i> , NetChoice, https://netchoice.org/about/	13
Airbnb, https://www.airbnb.com/	23
Airbnb, https://www.airbnb.com/terms	23
<i>Chris Cox</i> , Morgan Lewis, http://www.morganlewis.com/bios/chriscox	13
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10	10, 11
HomeAway, https://www.homeaway.com/	23
HomeAway, https://www.homeaway.com/info/about-us/legal/terms-conditions	23
Chris Regalie & Ryan Gallagher, <i>Short-Term Rentals Get the 3rd Degree in NYC</i> , Decoder (Dec. 16, 2014), http://www.decodernyc.com/short-term-rentals-get-3rd-degree-from-nyc/	35
S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996).....	10, 11
<i>What Are Service Fees?</i> , Airbnb, https://www.airbnb.com/help/article/1857/what-are-airbnb-service-fees	24
